

The below individuals were charged with one or more of the specified offences and a subsequent decision was taken by PPS to not prosecute the individual.

Charge Date	Name of offence	Summary of offence	Arrest Location	Gender	Age	Nationality
02-Dec-14	ASSISTING UNLAWFUL IMMIGRATION TO MEMBER STATE (FACILITATION)	That you in the County Court Division of Antrim , did an act, namely assistaed ilegal entry to the UK, which you knew or had reasonable cause to believe facilitated the commission of a breach of immigration law by a person who was not a citizen of the European Union, Contrary to section 25(1) of the Immigration Act 1971 .	Belfast City	Male	36	China
02-Dec-14	ASSISTING UNLAWFUL IMMIGRATION TO MEMBER STATE (FACILITATION)	That you in the County Court Division of Belfast , did an act, namely assisted illegal entry to the UK, which you knew or had reasonable cause to believe facilitated the commission of a breach of immigration law by a person who was not a citizen of the European Union, Contrary to section 25(1) of the Immigration Act 1971 .	Belfast City	Male	36	China
14-Jul-15	ILLEGAL ENTRY TO UNITED KINGDOM	That you in the County Court Division of Belfast and Newtownabbey, had in your possession or under your control an identity document that was false and that you knew or believed it to be false with an improper intention, that is to say with the intention of allowing or inducing another to use it for establishing, ascertaining or verifying personal information about yourself or anyone else,. Contrary to section 4(1)(a) of the Identity Documents Act 2010	Mid & East Antrim	Male	20	Turkey
14-Jul-15	POSSESSION OF FALSE IDENTITY DOCUMENT TO IMPROPERLY ALLOW ANOTHER TO OBTAIN PERSONAL INFORMATION	That you in the County Court Division of Belfast and Newtownabbey, being a person who is not a British citizen, knowingly entered the United Kingdom in breach of a deportation order or without leave, Contrary to Section 24(1)(a) of the Immigration Act 1971.	Mid & East Antrim	Male	20	Turkey
07-Jan-16	POSSESSION OF A FALSE IDENTITY DOCUMENT WITHOUT REASONABLE EXCUSE	That you in the County Court Division of Belfast, had in your possession or under your control an identity document that was false and that you knew or believed it to be false with an improper intention, that is to say with the intention of allowing or inducing another to use it for establishing, ascertaining or verifying personal information about yourself or anyone else,. Contrary to section 4(1)(a) of the Identity Documents Act 2010	Belfast City	Female	40	Nigeria
08-Aug-16	ASSISTING UNLAWFUL IMMIGRATION TO MEMBER STATE (FACILITATION)	That you in the County Court Division of Antrim , did an act, namely assited unlawful by participating in a marriage of convenience , which you knew or had reasonable cause to believe facilitated the commission of a breach of immigration law by a person who was not a citizen of the European Union, Contrary to section 25(1) of the Immigration Act 1971 .	Lisburn & Castlereagh City	Female	26	Romania
29-Sep-16	POSSESSION OF A FALSE IDENTITY DOCUMENT WITHOUT REASONABLE EXCUSE	That you in the County Court Division of Antrim, without reasonable excuse had in your possession or under your control an identity document, namely a Belgian Identity Card, that was false, Contrary to section 6(1)(a) of the Identity Documents Act 2010.	Mid & East Antrim	Male	20	Pakistan
02-Mar-17	ILLEGAL ENTRY TO UNITED KINGDOM	That you , being a person who is not a British citizen, knowingly entered the United Kingdom in breach of a deportation order or without leave, Contrary to Section 24(1)(a) of the Immigration Act 1971.,	Belfast City	Male	51	China